categories of exported broiler meat products comprises raw broiler meat and processed broiler meat.
Among the fully-integrated broiler meat exporters, the Group ranked the first among its competitors
in China in terms of export revenue and export volume in 2018, with a market share of 8.6% and
10.4%, respectively. The top five players accounted for an aggregate market share of 29.9% and
28.7% in terms of export revenue and export volume, respectively. See “Industry Overview” for
details.

— 6 —

SUMMARY

PRODUCTION FACILITIES

We have our own production facilities for our white-feathered broilers, which are located in
Shandong, the PRC. We are capable of (i) breeding approximately 113 million broilers per year;
(ii) slaughtering approximately 120 million broilers per year; and (iii) processing approximately
230,000 tonnes of chicken meats per year. As at the Latest Practicable Date, our production team
comprised 6,923 employees. The following table sets out the details of our production facilities for
our white-feathered broilers as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Existing facility Function and description Number
Aggregate

site area (sq.m.)

(approx.)

Breeder farm..... Breeding of Parent Stock Day-old Chicks
into breeders 21 973,756.7

Hatchery ..... Incubation of broiler eggs laid by
breeders 2 45,295.2

Broiler farm ..... Breeding of chicken breeds into white-
feathered broilers 45 3,451,903.9

Slaughtering and processing plant ..... Broiler slaughtering and production of
our chicken meat products 7 435,711.5

Feedmill ..... Production of animal feeds for our
breeders and broilers 2 71,210.0

Organic fertiliser plant ..... Fermentation of chicken manure and
production of fertilisers 1 158,000.0

SALES

We sell our products through B2B and B2C sales models. The following table sets out the
breakdown of revenue by our sales models, each expressed as an absolute amount and as a
percentage of our total revenue during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December

2016 2017 2018 2019

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

B2B Model

Direct sales ..... 2,262,568 96.1 2,332,044 95.8 3,045,870 95.3 3,631,310 92.5
Domestic market ..... 1,712,264 72.7 1,670,705 68.6 2,085,225 65.2 2,664,871 67.9
Overseas market ..... 550,304 23.4 661,339 27.2 960,645 30.1 966,439 24.6

Distributors ..... 45,027 1.9 53,740 2.2 45,043 1.4 42,401 1.1
Sub-total..... 2,307,595 98.0 2,385,784 98.0 3,090,913 96.7 3,673,711 93.6

B2C Model

Online sales ..... 7,344 0.3 11,597 0.5 72,825 2.3 168,679 4.3
Offline sales ..... 39,165 1.7 37,011 1.5 33,361 1.0 83,827 2.1
Sub-total..... 46,509 2.0 48,608 2.0 106,186 3.3 252,506 6.4

TOTAL ..... 2,354,104 100.0 2,434,392 100.0 3,197,099 100.0 3,926,217 100.0

Our revenue from online sales arrangements under our B2C sales model increased substantially
by approximately 527.6% from approximately RMB11.6 million in 2017 to approximately RMB72.8
million in 2018 and by approximately 131.6% to approximately RMB168.7 million in 2019 due to our
enhanced advertising and promotional efforts in marketing our chicken meat products under our
brands through online sales platforms within the PRC.

— 7 —

SUMMARY

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

Major customers

During the Track Record Period, we had a diversified customer base of over 3,000 customers
globally, including internationally renowned food processors and traders as well as fast food